in the interest rates structure could have on the expected financial margin and on the market value of equity in relation to the overall
portfolio of the Bank.
The Asset/Liability Management System estimates the change over a year (within the context of the maturity gap model) that a shift in
the interest rate yield curve would have on the financial margin. The model groups all the assets and liabilities into a series of time

intervals (initially shorter and then increasingly longer intervals) according to the repricing timescales. The algebraic sum of the items of
each “time bucket” of one year is the basis for simulating the effect on the net interest income of a rate shock (specifically given an
instantaneous, unique and parallel shift in general market rates of plus/minus 100 basis points). With regard to the market value of the
assets, the duration gap methodology measures the sensitivity of the present value of the portfolio net of all sensitive asset and liability

transactions.

The following table shows the effects (calculated with the maturity gap model) on the net interest income and on the net income.

Volatility of the net interest income and of net profit calculated using the Gap model (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp

Net interest income change -753 +753
Net income change  -535 +535

The analysis of the effect on the margin shows a more contained volatility compared to previous years, due to volumes of liabilities subject

to repricing higher than the volumes of assets over the reference time frame. The imbalance is mostly due to the positioning in the one-
month bracket of the TLTRO3 transaction for €520m, mitigated in the subsequent brackets by higher quantities of repriced assets. It

should be noted that the model suffers from evident limits linked to the size of the time bands, the inability to take into account any caps
and floors present and the obvious simplification of measuring the repricing effects through a parallel and instantaneous rate shock on